is expected to have medium effect on model performance metrics. However, increasing or decreasing

the calibrated leakance values shows the highest impact on NSE, RMSE, and PBIAS. For example,

increasing the calibrated leakance value by a factor of 2 and 3 significantly lowers the NSE values

from 0.73 to -2.22 and -4.09, respectively (Table E - 2). In general, leakance is the only parameter

that has showed significant effect on the HSPF model performance metrics and thus identified as the

most important parameter for the study area. Overall, when compared to the calibration period GOF

statistics, none of the perturbed values of the five selected parameters improved the model

performance metrics except the increased values of the DEEPFR, INFILT, LZSN, and LZETP

parameters. However, the increased values of these parameters showed insignificant improvements on

the RMSE and PBIAS values (Table E - 2).

Table E - 2. Sensitivity of goodness-of-fit statistics compared to calibrated values. Bold indicates ≥ |±1| change

Parameter Calibrated value Calibration statistics Sensitivity statistics Absolute change

   NSE RMSE PBIAS NSE RMSE PBIAS NSE RMSE PBIAS

DEEPFR

Decreased by 10%

0.73 0.82 0.45

0.71 0.85 0.75 -0.02 0.03 0.30

Decreased by 20% 0.68 0.89 1.04 -0.05 0.07 0.58

Increased by 10% 0.73 0.81 0.15 0.01 -0.01 -0.30

Increased by 20% 0.73 0.82 -0.15 0.00 0.00 -0.60

INFILT

Decreased by 10%

0.73 0.82 0.45

0.72 0.83 0.50 -0.01 0.01 0.05

Decreased by 20% 0.71 0.84 0.56 -0.02 0.02 0.11

Increased by 10% 0.73 0.81 0.41 0.01 -0.01 -0.04

Increased by 20% 0.74 0.80 0.38 0.01 -0.02 -0.07

LZSN

Decreased by 10%

0.73 0.82 0.45

0.72 0.83 0.53 0.00 0.01 0.07

Decreased by 20% 0.72 0.83 0.61 -0.01 0.02 0.16

Increased by 10% 0.73 0.81 0.39 0.00 -0.01 -0.06

Increased by 20% 0.73 0.81 0.33 0.01 -0.01 -0.12

LZETP

Decreased by 10%

0.73 0.82 0.45

0.70 0.86 0.82 -0.03 0.04 0.37

Decreased by 20% 0.66 0.91 1.18 -0.07 0.09 0.72

Increased by 10% 0.73 0.81 0.30 0.01 -0.01 -0.15

Increased by 20% 0.73 0.81 0.14 0.01 -0.01 -0.32

k

Divided by 2

0.73 0.82 0.45

-1.50 2.47 6.08 -2.22 1.65 5.63

Divided by 3 -3.36 3.27 7.97 -4.09 2.45 7.51

Multiplied by 2 -0.78 2.09 -4.65 -1.50 1.27 -5.11

Multiplied by 3 -2.44 2.90 -6.93 -3.17 2.09 -7.38

Sensitivity of simulated stages

Table E - 3 presents the effect of changing calibrated parameter values on simulated minimum, mean,

and maximum stages. Compared to the calibrated stages, the percent change on minimum, maximum

and mean stages are small (< 1%) except for the leakance values. As expected, leakance value shows

Results and Discussion

St. Johns River Water Management District  92

the highest effect on the simulated minimum stages. For example, reducing the calibrated leakance

value by a factor of 3 is expected to increase the simulated minimum stage by approximately 12%

(Table E - 3). This is reasonable, as the CCL is in the high recharge area to the Upper Floridan

Aquifer (UFA) (Boniol and Mouyard, 2016) and such process largely dominates during the dry

period.

Table E - 3. Sensitivity of minimum, maximum, and mean simulated stages. Bold indicates ≥ |±1%| change

Parameter Calibrated value
Calibration Sensitivity Percent change

Min Max Mean Min Max Mean Min Max Mean

INFILT

Decreased by 10%

35.12 42.68 38.53

35.13 42.71 38.55 -0.02 0.11 0.05

Decreased by 20% 35.14 42.75 38.57 -0.05 0.23 0.11

Increased by 10% 35.12 42.64 38.51 -0.10 0.03 -0.04

Increased by 20% 35.11 42.61 38.50 -0.17 0.04 -0.07

LZSN

Decreased by 10%

35.12 42.68 38.53

35.15 42.70 38.56 0.01 0.49 0.37

Decreased by 20% 35.18 42.73 38.59 0.02 0.98 0.73

Increased by 10% 35.10 42.65 38.50 -0.21 0.00 -0.15

Increased by 20% 35.09 42.63 38.48 -0.43 -0.01 -0.31

LZETP

Decreased by 10%

35.12 42.68 38.53

35.26 42.74 38.67 -0.01 0.13 0.07

Decreased by 20% 35.40 42.79 38.81 -0.01 0.26 0.16

Increased by 10% 35.07 42.65 38.47 -0.11 0.01 -0.06

Increased by 20% 35.02 42.63 38.41 -0.21 0.01 -0.12

DEEPFR

Decreased by 10%

35.12 42.68 38.53

35.21 42.72 38.64 0.03 0.39 0.29

Decreased by 20% 35.30 42.77 38.75 0.06 0.74 0.58

Increased by 10% 35.04 42.63 38.41 -0.39 -0.03 -0.30

Increased by 20% 34.95 42.57 38.30 -0.75 -0.07 -0.60

k

Divided by 2

35.12 42.68 38.53

37.88 43.67 40.71 0.73 8.12 5.73

Divided by 3 39.21 45.73 41.48 1.72 11.84 7.76

Multiplied by 2 32.59 42.07 36.58 -7.26 -1.20 -5.06

Multiplied by 3 31.39 41.71 35.71 -10.66 -2.14 -7.32

Increasing or decreasing the calibrated INFILT and LZSN values barely changes the stage duration

curves of the East Crystal Lake as respectively shown in Figure E - 2 and Figure E - 3. In addition,

perturbing the calibrated LZETP and DEEPFR values by 10 or 20% also shows the second minimal

effect on simulated stage duration curves of the lake (Figure E - 4 and Figure E - 5), with a maximum

change of about 1%. Nevertheless, decreasing and increasing leakance is expected to significantly

shift the simulated stage duration curves upward and downward, respectively (Figure E - 6).

Results and Discussion